These benefits are recognized on the basis of actuarial valuations and profits (losses) resulting from the valuation are recognized in the
capital. The Group establishes a provision for future jubilee awards based on actuarial valuation using the projected unit benefit method.

PROVISION FOR
JUBILEE AWARDS AND
RETIREMENT BENEFITS

PROVISIONS FOR
WARRANTY REPAIRS

PROVISION FOR
LITIGATION OTHER PROVISIONS TOTAL

As of 31.12.2018 12,5 12,8 — 4,0 29,3

Current 1,5 12,8 — 2,9 17,2

Non-current 11,0 — — 1,1 12,1

As of 01.01.2019 12,5 12,8 — 4,0 29,3

Establishment 1,9 3,3 1,8 0,2 7,2

Utilisation (0,6) (1,4) — (2,3) (4,3)

Release 1,2 (0,2) — (1,4) (0,4)

Exchange rate differences (0,2) — — — (0,2)

Increase related to acquisition of subsidiary 0,7 — — — 0,7

As of 31.12.2019 15,5 14,5 1,8 0,5 32,3

Current 2,0 14,5 1,8 — 18,3

Non-current 13,5 — — 0,5 14,0

CCC.eu Sp. z o.o. and CCC Factory Sp. z o.o. the information
presented below concerning the main assumptions and
sensitivity analysis presents the cumulative data for the
mentioned companies.

Based on the valuation made by a professional actuarial
firm, the Group creates a provision for the current value of
liabilities under retirement benefits. Due to the fact that the
balance consists mainly of provisions created in CCC S.A.,

66

C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  O F  T H E  C A P I T A L  G R O U P  C C C  S . A .  F O R  2 0 1 9

[ i n  m l n  P L N u n l e s s  o t h e r w i s e  s t a t e d ]

The main assumptions adopted for the valuation of employee
benefits at the reporting date are as follows:

Discount rate 2,00%

Mortality tables pttz20178

Assumed average annual increase in the basis for calculation of retirement benefits between 2018-2027 2,54%

Assumed average annual increase in the basis for calculating anniversary benefits between 2018-2027 2,54%

Weighted average employee mobility coefficient (Group value range) 6,64% - 37,37%

Average maturity of post-employment benefits (in years) – value range for the Group 2,76 - 7,97

Sensitivity analysis of provisions for employee benefits:

31.12.2019

31.12.2018:

PROVISION
FINANCIAL DISCOUNT RATE PLANNED BASE GROWTHS

-1 P.P. + 1 P.P. -1 P.P. + 1 P.P.

Retirement benefits 1,1 1,0 1,0 1,2

Severance pay 0,2 0,1 0,1 0,2

Anniversary benefits 11,5 10,4 10,3 11,6

Post-mortem allowances 1,0 0,8 0,8 1,0

Total provisions 13,8 12,3 12,2 14,0

PROVISION
FINANCIAL DISCOUNT RATE PLANNED BASE GROWTHS

-1 P.P. + 1 P.P. -1 P.P. + 1 P.P.

Retirement benefits 1,0 0,8 0,8 1,0

Severance pay 0,1 0,1 0,1 0,1

Anniversary benefits 10,2 9,3 9,2 10,4

Post-mortem allowances 0,9 0,7 0,7 0,9

Total provisions 12,2 10,9 10,8 12,3

Discount rate 2,80%

Mortality tables   pttz2017

Assumed average annual increase in the basis for calculation of retirement benefits between 2018-2027 2,61%

Assumed average annual increase in the basis for calculating anniversary benefits between 2018-2027 2,61%

Weighted average employee mobility coefficient (Group value range) 6,79% - 35,28%

Average maturity of post-employment benefits (in years) – value range for the Group 0,1 - 6,4

67

C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  O F  T H E  C A P I T A L  G R O U P  C C C  S . A .  F O R  2 0 1 9

[ i n  m l n  P L N u n l e s s  o t h e r w i s e  s t a t e d ]

6.
OTHER NOTES

6.1
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND
RISK MANAGEMENT

ACCOUNTING POLICY

Financial assets
Classification of financial assets
Financial assets are classified into the following valuation categories:
• measured at amortized cost,
• measured at fair value through profit or loss,
• measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.
The Group classifies a given financial asset on the basis of the Group’s business model for financial asset management and the contractual
cash flow characteristics of the financial asset (the so-called „SPPI criterion”). The Group reclassifies investments into debt instruments if and